

No. 17-10238

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DOING BUSINESS AS LAKE HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – WICHITA FALLS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH  
AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 3:16-cv-01476

---

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Russell H. Falconer  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3100

Eugene Scalia  
Jason J. Mendro  
Paul Blankenstein  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*[additional counsel listed on next page ]*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	27
I.    The Rule’s Redefinition Of “Fiduciary” Is Unlawful.....	27
A.    Under ERISA And The Code, The Hallmark Of A “Fiduciary” Is A Relationship Of Trust And Confidence.....	27
B.    The Plain Language Of ERISA And The Code Forecloses The Rule’s Redefinition Of “Fiduciary” ....	32
C.    The Labor Department’s Construction Of “Fiduciary” Is Unreasonable And Arbitrary.....	38
II.   The Department Unlawfully Misused Its Narrow Exemptive Authority To Regulate Services And Products It Lacks The Power To Regulate.....	43
III.  The Department Impermissibly Created A Private Right Of Action In The BIC Exemption.....	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. DOL Unlawfully Created A Private Right of Action.....	52
B. The BIC Exemption’s Enforcement Provisions Are Unreasonable, Arbitrary, and Capricious .....	57
IV. The Rule’s Ban Of Class Waivers In Arbitration Agreements Violates The Federal Arbitration Act And Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	47
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 52, 57
<i>Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	53, 56
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	59, 62
<i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Cent. &amp; S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	61
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	60
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	28
<i>Farm King Supply, Inc. Integrated Profit Sharing Plan &amp; Trust v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	44
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	29
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	55
<i>Granik v. Perry</i> , 418 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Gutierrez-Brisiel v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	38
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	25, 50



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	48
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Market Synergy Grp. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 17-3038 (10th Cir.) .....	21
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	45, 50
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	52, 59, 63
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928) .....	33
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	36
<i>MM&amp;S Fin., Inc. v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	28
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	59
<i>Motor Vehicle Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut.</i> <i>Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. granted, 137 S. Ct. 809 (Jan. 13, 2017).....	60
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 16-5345 (D.C. Cir.) .....	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	28
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	61
<i>Oak Cliff Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Steenbergen</i> , 497 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1973, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	28
<i>OPE Int’l LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	31
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	31
<i>Robinson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 107 (N.D. Ala. 1971).....	32
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	61
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 214 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>THI of N.M. at Hobbs Ctr., LLC v. Spradlin</i> , 532 F. App'x 813 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Thrivent Fin. For Lutherans v. Hugler</i> , No. 0:16-cv-3289 (D. Minn.).....	21
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	57
<i>Umland v. PLANCO Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	56
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	52
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	28
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	25, 34, 35, 36, 44, 45, 46, 50, 51
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	29, 36
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	62
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44, 47
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	24, 42, 52, 59, 63
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	59
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11).....	7, 10
26 U.S.C. § 4975.....	8, 9, 26, 30, 31, 37, 40, 47, 57
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) .....	7, 30, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) .....	7, 40
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	9, 46
Dodd-Frank Act, § 913(b), 124 Stat. 1824 (2010).....	21
Dodd-Frank Act, § 913(g), 124 Stat. 1828 (2010).....	41, 50
Dodd-Frank Act, § 989J, 124 Stat. 1949 (2010) .....	12, 42
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 102 (Aug. 10, 1978), <i>reprinted</i> in 5 U.S.C. app. 1 (2016), <i>and in</i> 92 Stat. 3790 (1978).....	9, 47

### Regulations and Rules

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(j) .....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 66,136 (Oct. 25, 2011) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

**Page(s)**

82 Fed. Reg. 7,336 (Jan. 19, 2017) .....	20
82 Fed. Reg. 9,675 (Feb. 7, 2017) .....	22
82 Fed. Reg. 16,902 (Apr. 7, 2017) .....	45
FINRA, Rule 2111 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969) .....	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 753 (rev. 4th ed. 1951) .....	29
Josh Blackman, <i>Gridlock</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 241, 261 (2016).....	25
George G. Bogert, George T. Bogert & Caryl A. Yzenbaard, <i>Bogert’s Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> § 481 (2016 update) .....	10, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973).....	10, 29
Hughes, Exchange Act Release No. 4048, 1948 WL 29537 (Feb. 18, 1948).....	33
